

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
)
U.S. Department of Energy and)
Triad National Security, LLC)
)
)
)
NPDES Permit No. NM0028355)
)
)

NPDES Appeal No. 23-04

PERMITTEES' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 5

A. The Los Alamos National Laboratory 5

B. The 2019 Permit Re-Application and the 2023 Permit 7

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

IV. ARGUMENT 11

**A. The Record Provides More Than Sufficient Support for Issuance of the 2023 Permit
 12**

 1. *The Region Provided Clear Explanations for Issuing the 2023 Permit and Identified
 the Crucial Facts Upon Which it Relied..... 12*

 2. *The Region Has Clear Authority to Permit Both Continuing and Proposed Discharges
 13*

**B. The Board Should Deny Review Because Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate Any
 Clear Error of Fact or Law..... 17**

 1. *The Reasons for Permittees’ Discharges Are Not Relevant to NPDES Permit Issuance
 17*

 2. *Accusations of Improper Motives Are Baseless..... 19*

 3. *Petitioners Cannot Establish That, But-For the NPDES Permit, RCRA Would Apply to
 the Treatment Facility..... 21*

**C. Petitioners Have Presented No Important Policy Considerations Warranting Board
 Review 22**

D. The Petition is Defective and the Requested Relief is Improper 23

 1. *Any Challenge to the 2023 Permit is Untimely and No Special Circumstances Exist to
 Provide for Review..... 23*

 2. *Assuming the Petition is a Valid Challenge to the Permit, the Only Permit Conditions
 at Issue Are Those That Apply to Outfall 051 and So a Request for Blanket Remand or
 Vacatur is Improper..... 25*

V. CONCLUSION 25

VI. ORAL ARGUMENT 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety v. U.S. EPA, No. 18-9542 (Apr. 23, 2020)..... 7

Concerned Citizens for Nuclear Safety, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 2020 WL 8674182 21

In re Ash Grove Cement Co., 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997) 10

In re Avenal Power Ctr., L.L.C., 15 E.A.D. 384 (EAB 2011)..... 9

In re City of Lowell, 18 E.A.D. 115 (June 29, 2020) 10, 11, 17, 18, 21

In re City of Moscow, 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001)..... 10

In re Gov’t of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys., 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002)..... 10

In re Los Alamos National Security LLC and the U.S. Department of Energy, 17 E.A.D. 585 (E.A.B. 2017)..... 5

In re Minergy Detroit, LLC, PSD Appeal Nos. 02-01 & 02-02, Order Denying Review (unpublished) 24

In re NE Hub Partners, L.P., 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998) 10

In re Springfield Water & Sewer Comm’n, 18 E.A.D. 430 (EAB 2021)..... 10

In re Steel Dynamics, Inc., 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000)..... 10

In re Sutter Power Plant, 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999) 24

Nat’l Pork Prods. Council v. U.S. Env’l Prot. Agency, 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Penn Fuel Gas, Inc. v. EPA, 185 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 1999) 10

Sierra Club v. EPA, 762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. Env’l Prot. Agency, 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) 16

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 1, 9, 15

42 U.S.C. § 6905(a) 24

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a)..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(d)(2)..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 124.17 9

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 1

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(3)..... 23

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)..... 5, 9, 24

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i) 9, 24, 25

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii) 9

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)(3)..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l) 24

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)(2)(iii)..... 24

40 C.F.R. § 264.1 22

40 C.F.R. § 270.1 22

40 CFR § 124.19(a)(4)..... 11

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

| No. | Document Name (Administrative Record (A.R.) reference noted parenthetically, where possible) |
|-----|---|
| A | Permit Application, Appendix D, Map 2 (A.R. at A.1) |
| B | Permit Applicants' Response Brief to Petition for Review, NPDES Appeal No. 22-01, dated July 1, 2022 |
| C | Permittees' 2023 Comments and Data in Support of Reissuance, dated April 5, 2023 (A.R. at I.5) |
| D | Letter Responding to Order for Additional Briefing and Affidavit of Michael Thomas Saladen, dated October 12, 2017 |
| E | Outfall 051 DMR Table (A.R. __, https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-05/Outfall%20051%20DMRs%20June2019%20-%20Jan2022.pdf) |
| F | Excerpt of Triad Comments on the Draft Industrial and Sanitary Wastewater NPDES Permit, dated October 28, 2020 (A.R. at C.7) |
| G | Notice of Planned Change for the Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility (RLWTF) Outfall 051, dated February 25, 2021 (A.R. at F.3) |
| H | Triad's Supplemental Comments and Affidavit, dated February 25, 2021 (A.R. at F.1) |
| I | Excerpt from 2019 Permit Re-Application, Volume I Forms 1 and 2 (A.R. at A.1) |
| J | Answer Brief of the Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration and Triad National Security, LLC, dated March 16, 2023 |
| K | Affidavit of Robert Clifford Mason, dated March 29, 2018 |
| L | 2018 Oral Argument Transcript |
| M | 2023 Response to Comments Document, dated September 27, 2023 (A.R. at J.3) |
| N | 2019 NPDES Re-Application – Introduction, dated March 2019 (A.R. at A.1) |
| O | Excerpt from Outfall 051 Fact Sheet, dated March 2019 (A.R. at A.2) |
| P | 2019 NPDES Permit Reapplication - Supplemental Package 3, dated August 20, 2019 (A.R. at A.4) |
| Q | Order Dismissing for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction, dated April 23, 2020 |
| R | 2020 Fact Sheet (A.R. at A.7) |
| S | NMED's Response to Motion to Reverse Issuance of DP-1132, dated August 29, 2022 |
